

Nos. 14208, 14218

Consolidated

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WARREN E. TALCOTT, JR.,

Appellant,

vs.

COMMANDING OFFICER, *et al.*,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

LAUGHLIN E. WATERS,

United States Attorney,

MANLEY J. BOWLER,

Chief Assistant United States Attorney,

MAX F. DEUTZ,

Assistant United States Attorney,

Chief of Civil Division,

ARLINE MARTIN,

Assistant United States Attorney,

600 Federal Building,

Los Angeles 12, California,

Attorneys for Appellees.

FILED

MAY 25 1954

PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdiction	1
Statutes involved	2
Statement of the case.....	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Argument.....	11

I.

Appellant, having failed to appeal his classification as 4-F, which extended his liability for service from age 26 to 35 years, cannot now go back and object to that original 4-F classification, after he was subsequently classified 1-A and inducted into the armed forces..... 11

A. There was a basis in fact in the Selective Service File for the 4-F classification given appellant on January 23, 1950, and for the subsequent 1-A classification given appellant on October 7, 1952, after appellant was 26 years of age..... 11

B. It was not error for the court to exclude evidence as to whether the Board considered the file there being a basis-in-fact in the file for the classification given appellant 19

II.

Notice of postponement of the order for induction of appellant did not operate to reopen his classification..... 24

A. The claim of pregnant wife was made after the order to report for induction and it was therefore too late, and is not such a change in the status as to require the Board to reopen registrant's classification..... 24

B. The Local Board had no right, pursuant to Section 1622.30(c)(2), to reopen the classification of appellant after the order to report for induction; Section 1625.2, and the cases construing it, are inapplicable where a claim for a III-A classification is filed too late.. 30

III.

Appellant did not request a personal appearance before the Board and there was no denial of due process..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Berman v. Craig, 207 F. 2d 888.....	32
Cox v. United States, 332 U. S. 442.....	17, 20
Dickinson v. United States, 346 U. S. 389, 74 S. Ct. 153.....	17, 20, 21, 22
Hannig, Ex parte, 106 Fed. Supp. 715.....	30
Olinger v. Partridge, 106 F. 2d 986.....	16
Sisquoc Ranch Co. v. Roth, 153 F. 2d 439.....	16
Tyrrell v. United States, 200 F. 2d 8.....	17
United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy, 347 U. S. 260....	23
United States v. Clark, 105 Fed. Supp. 613.....	32, 33
United States v. Crawford, 119 Fed. Supp. 729.....	32
United States v. Sage, 118 Fed. Supp. 33.....	22
United States v. Shaw, 118 Fed. Supp. 849.....	16
United States v. Statler, 151 F. 2d 633.....	31

MISCELLANEOUS

Selective Service Operations Bulletin No. 57.....	25
---	----

STATUTES

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 32 (Rev. 1951), Chap. 16, Sec. 1602 et seq.....	3
Selective Service Act of 1948, Sec. 6(j).....	32
Selective Service Act of 1948, Sec. 456(h).....	2, 3, 12
Selective Service Rules and Regulations:	
Sec. 1622.1	4
Sec. 1622.10	5
Sec. 1622.30(c) (2)	4, 5, 25, 31
Sec. 1622.30(d)	7
Sec. 1622.60	6
Sec. 1623.1	3

	PAGE
Sec. 1623.2	3
Sec. 1624.1	6
Sec. 1625.1(a)	5, 20
Sec. 1625.1(c)	5, 20
Sec. 1625.2	5, 25, 30, 32
Sec. 1626.2	7, 15, 21
Sec. 1632.2(a)	7, 29
Sec. 1632.2(d)	6, 30
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2241.....	1
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2253.....	1
United States Code, Title 50, Appx., Sec. 451.....	2
Universal Military Training and Service Act (62 Stats. 604).....	2
Universal Military Training and Service Act, Sec. 6(h).....	8, 13
Sec. 1641.2(b)	12

Nos. 14208, 14218
